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Introduction

Life expectancy at birth is the average num-
ber of years that a newborn can expect to live 
assuming mortality patterns at the time of its 
birth remain constant in the future. The National 
Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) at the Centers 
for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) has 
estimated this measure at the national and state 
level for many decades. The most recent NCHS 
estimate of life expectancy in the U.S., based on 
2015 data, was 78.8 years.1

Average life expectancy varies substantially by 
sex and race/ethnicity. In the U.S., life expec-
tancy estimates for 2015 ranged from 71.8 years 
for non-Hispanic black males to 84.3 years for 
Hispanic females.1 This variation in life expec-
tancy by demographic groups is also evident in 
Texas. The most recent life expectancy estimate 
for Texas, calculated by the Texas Department 
of State Health Services (DSHS) based on 2014 
mortality data, was 78.3 years. Estimates by 
demographic groups ranged from 71.9 years 
for non-Hispanic black males to 81.8 years for 
Hispanic females, a disparity of nearly a decade. 

Life expectancy also varies depending on where 
we live. In 2018, NCHS released its first-ever life 
expectancy estimates by U.S. census tract, based 
on mortality data from 2010-2015.3 While the 
estimated life expectancy overall was 78.8 years, 
census-tract-level life expectancy estimates 
ranged from 60.7 to 89.7 years, a disparity of 
nearly three decades.4

Given the substantial variation in life expectacy 
by sex and race/ethnicity, and the variation in 
racial/ethnic composition across communties, 
estimates of life expectancy for different 

population groups within small geographic areas 
can help disentangle and identify geographic and 
racial/ethnic health disparities. Such information 
can be used to better inform policy, practice, and 
research for community and population health 
improvement and health equity. 

To help meet this need and increase the avaiabil-
ity of local data, researchers at University of 
Texas Southwestern Medical Center Department 
of Population and Data Sciences calculated life 
expectancy at the ZIP Code and county levels for 
males and females, and for three race/ethnicity 
groups: non-Hispanic whites, blacks (regardless of 
ethnicity), and white Hispanics. The calculations 
were based on data from the Texas Department 
of State Health Services (DSHS) Center for Health 
Statistics 2005-2014 death records. 

This document provides a brief summary of the 
data, data tables, and technical notes describing 
the methodology used to generate the estimates. 
For those geographic areas that met suppression 
criteria described in the technical notes, life ex-
pectancy data are provided in downloadable files 
and presented in an interactive map on the UT 
System Population Health website (https://www.
texashealthmaps.com/lfex). 

This project is part of a series of local area data 
releases made available by UT System Population 
Health. We hope these data are a useful resource 
for public health practitioners, policy-makers, re-
searchers, and healthcare organizations working 
to improve the health and wellbeing of all Texans 
across the state.

1- Murphy SL, Xu JQ, Kochanek KD, Curtin SC, Arias E. Deaths: Final data for 2015. National Vital Statistics Reports; vol 66 no 6. Hyattsville, 
MD: National Center for Health Statistics. 2017. Obtained from: https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr66/nvsr66_06.pdf Accessed on 
February 2, 2019.

2- Texas Department of State Health Services, Vital Statistics Annual Report, Publication # E-35-10559, Table 25 Texas Resident Life 
Expectancy at Birth for Selected Years. Obtained from:  https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/vstat/vs14/t25.aspx Accessed on February 2, 2019.

3- National Center for Health Statistics. U.S. Small-Area Life Expectancy Estimates Project (USALEEP): Life Expectancy Estimates File 
for Texas, 2010-2015. National Center for Health Statistics. 2018. Obtained from: https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/usaleep/usaleep.html 
Accessed on February 2, 2019.

4- Arias E, Escobedo LA, Kennedy J, Fu C, Cisewski J. U.S. small-area life expectancy estimates project: Methodology and results summary. 
National Center for Health Statistics. Vital Health Stat 2(181). 2018. Obtained from: https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_02/sr02_181.
pdf Accessed on February 2, 2019.

https://www.texashealthmaps.com/lfex
https://www.texashealthmaps.com/lfex
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr66/nvsr66_06.pdf
https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/vstat/vs14/t25.aspx
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/usaleep/usaleep.html
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_02/sr02_181
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The life expectancy estimates by county and ZIP 
Code reveal wide variation depending on race/
ethnicity, sex and geography. All three racial/eth-
nic groups included in this report had at least one 
ZIP Code with a life expectancy of over 90 years, 
and all three had at least one ZIP Code with a 
life expectancy below 73 years. The median ZIP-
Code-level estimates were 72.1, 77.2, and 79.1 years 
for blacks, whites, and Hispanics, respectively.

The highest life expectancy estimates at the 
state, county and ZIP Code levels were seen 
among Hispanics. One Texas ZIP Code in north-
west San Antonio (78254) had an estimated life 
expectancy for Hispanics of 99.0 years.

For all three racial/ethnic groups, a gap in life 
expectancy exists between men and women. 
However, the life expectancy gap between men 
and women varied by ZIP Code.  The difference 
in life expectancy between women and men in 
Texas was 5.2 years. In one ZIP Code in El Paso 
(79901) the average life expectancy for females 
(81.4 years) exceeded that of males (70.2 years) 
by more than 11 years. In contrast, in a San 
Antonio ZIP Code (78251) life expectancy of males 
and females was almost identical (85.0 years vs. 
84.9 years).

Life Expectancy: Who You Are and Where 
You Live Matters
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Median life expectancy 
across ZIP Codes

When broken out by both sex and race/ethnic-
ity, the highest ZIP-Code-level estimates were 
seen for Hispanic males (96.7 years) and white 
females (93.0 years). The lowest ZIP-Code-level 
life expectancy estimates were seen among black 
males (62.9 years) and white males (63.8 years). 

Significant disparities in life expectancy between 
white and black males are evident, however, in 
the median ZIP Code life expectancy estimates 
(74.6 years for white males and 67.2 years for 
black males). 
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The online maps illustrate the variation in life 
expectancy existing within cities and counties 
by sex and racial/ethnic groups. Within Dallas 
County, for example, ZIP-Code-level life 
expectancy for blacks (combined males and 

females) ranged from 67.0 to 90.9 years, a gap of 
23.9 years. Among males (combined races), life 
expectancy ranged from 63.6 years to 90.1 years, 
a gap of 26.5 years.

Dallas
Irving

DeSoto

Ferris

Coppell

Garland Rowlett

Mesquite

Hutchins

Lancaster
Cedar Hill

Carrollton Richardson

Sand Branch
Duncanville

Grand Prairie

86.5 or more

82.5 to less than 86.5

78.5 to less than 82.5

74.5 to less than 78.5

70.5 to less than 74.5

less than 70.5

Not Shown

Dallas County

Life Expectancy (in years)

75215

75204

Life Expectancy, 
males

Life Expectancy, 
males

63.6

90.1

Male life expectancy by ZIP Code in Dallas County



Life Expectancy At Birth in Communities Across Texas 5

Waco

Tyler

Odessa

Dallas

Austin

Laredo

McAllen

Houston

El Paso

Abilene

Lubbock

Beaumont

Amarillo

San Antonio

Corpus Christi

Waco

Tyler

Odessa

Dallas

Austin

Laredo

McAllen

Houston

El Paso

Abilene

Lubbock

Beaumont

Amarillo

San Antonio

Corpus Christi

Waco

Tyler

Odessa

Dallas

Austin

Laredo

McAllen

Houston

El Paso

Abilene

Lubbock

Beaumont

Amarillo

San Antonio

Corpus Christi

Waco

Tyler

Odessa

Dallas

Austin

Laredo

McAllen

Houston

El Paso

Abilene

Lubbock

Beaumont

Amarillo

San Antonio

Corpus Christi

86.5 or more

82.5 to less than 86.5

78.5 to less than 82.5

74.5 to less than 78.5

70.5 to less than 74.5

less than 70.5

Not Shown

Gaps in life expectancy by geography experienced across and 
within racial/ethnic groups can also be seen at the county level. 
Of the 71 counties that met inclusion criteria for Hispanics, eight 
had life expectancy estimates for Hispanics that were at least 
86.5, eight years above the combined state life expectancy of 
78.5. Of the 61 counties that met inclusion criteria for blacks, two 
had life expectancy estimates for blacks that were 86.5 years or 
greater, and ten had estimates less than 70.5 (eight years below 
the state estimate). The smallest range in life expectancy at the 
county level was seen among whites.

Combined

Black

White

Hispanic

Life Expectancy (in years)
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To explore socioeconomic factors associated 
with life expectancy in Texas, we obtained two 
ZIP-Code-level measures from the American 
Community Survey: the percent of population in 
a ZIP Code who live below the federal poverty 
level and the percent of population in a ZIP 
Code under the age of 65 years who do not 
have health insurance.5 Results indicate that life 
expectancy is associated with both indicators of 
socioeconomic status. Texans living in ZIP Codes 

with less than 5 percent poverty lived an average 
of 82.4 years, versus those living in ZIP Codes 
with more than 20 percent poverty who lived an 
average of 76.4 years. Texans living in ZIP Codes 
wherein less than 10 percent of the population 
are uninsured lived an average of 83.3 years, 
versus those living in ZIP Codes with more than 
20 percent uninsured, who lived an average of 
76.8 years.

ZIP Code percent of popula-
tion living at or below federal 

poverty line 
Number* Mean life expectancy, in 

years
Range of life expectancy, 

in years

<5% 133 82.4 74.9-97.0

≥5 - <10% 231 78.9 66.7-89.1

≥10 - <20% 397 77.0 69.9-94.3

≥20% 231 76.4 66.7-90.4

ZIP Code percent of population 
under age 65 who do not have 

health insurance 
Number* Mean life expectancy, in 

years
Range of life expectancy, 

in years

<10% 79 83.3 75.5-92.9

≥10 - <20% 381 78.6 66.7-97.0

≥20% 532 76.8 66.7-94.3

Table 1. Average life expectancy by categories of ZIP Code socioeconomic and health insurance status.

*Number of ZIP Codes that did not have 1) fewer than 400 deaths over the entire study period or 2) a difference in the 95% confidence 
interval lower and upper bounds of more than 4 years. (See Suppression section for more information).

The life expectancy data presented here have 
several limitations. Life expectancy is calculat-
ed with the assumption that mortality patterns 
remain constant over time, which is not necessar-
ily true. Life expectancy in years is an estimate 
and reflects the average life expectancy for those 
living in a particular geographic area. Thus, few 
people will die at precisely the age indicated by 
life expectancy; some will die at younger or older 
ages. Life expectancy is a statistical measure 
which does not take into account any individual’s 
lifestyle behaviors or other factors that may con-
tribute to an individual’s lifespan. Differences in 
life expectancy between geographic areas do not 
necessarily indicate that features of any partic-
ular area cause shorter or longer life expectancy; 
these differences may simply reflect differences 

in the characteristics of the residents in each 
community. The size of different communities in 
Texas varies greatly. In general, life expectancy 
estimates calculated for larger populations may 
be more stable than those calculated for smaller 
populations. Finally, the associations observed 
between socioeconomic factors, race/ethnicity, 
and life expectancy are not necessarily causal. 
Individuals of any race/ethnicity or socioeconom-
ic strata may live longer or shorter lives, based on 
many different factors. Despite these limitations, 
these data demonstrate average differences in 
life expectancy for communities across Texas. 
The results can be used to inform and empower 
future policies and interventions designed to 
maximize wellbeing for all Texans.

Limitations

Socioeconomic Factors and Life Expectancy

5- United States Census Bureau. 2010-2014 American Community Survey Summary File. U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey 
Office, 2014. Web. Poverty data obtained from Table C17002 (RATIO OF INCOME TO POVERTY LEVEL IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS.” Calculated as 
percent earning < 1x federal poverty level) and B27001 (HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE STATUS BY SEX BY AGE.” Calculated as % no health 
insurance coverage among those aged younger than 65 years).  Obtained from http://ftp2.census.gov/ Accessed on February 2, 2019.

http://ftp2.census.gov/
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Data Tables 

Life expectancy (95%  confidence interval)

Female Male Female + Male

All* 81.08 (81.05 – 81.11) 75.91 (75.88 – 75.94) 78.53 (78.51 – 78.55)

NH White 80.64 (80.60 – 80.68) 75.59 (75.55 – 75.62) 78.12 (78.09 – 78.15)

Black (any ethnicity) 78.03 (77.94 – 78.11) 72.37 (72.28 – 72.47) 75.30 (75.24 – 75.37)

White Hispanic 83.88 (83.83 – 83.93) 78.28 (78.23 – 78.34) 81.15 (81.11 – 81.19)

 
 Number* Minimum 10th 

Percentile Median 90th 
Percentile Maximum Range

Combined 

Males + females 991 66.7 73.8 77.7 82.9 97.0 30.3

Female 708 70.0 76.5 80.4 84.3 93.1 23.1

Male 742 63.6 70.4 75.0 80.3 93.8 30.2

Hispanic

Males + females 196 72.4 75.3 79.1 84.1 99.0 26.5

Female 82 75.9 78.8 82.0 84.8 90.8 14.9

Male 95 68.9 71.6 75.4 80.2 96.7 27.8

Black

Males + females 115 66.4 67.9 72.1 78.3 90.9 24.5

Female 47 69.8 71.8 75.3 78.8 79.4 9.6

Male 45 62.9 63.6 67.2 73.0 80.5 17.6

NH White 

Males + females 778 61.7 73.0 77.2 82.3 93.6 31.9

Female 490 70.6 76.1 79.8 83.7 93.0 22.4

Male 501 63.8 70.2 74.6 79.9 92.7 28.9

Table 2. Life expectancy at birth (in years) of populations in Texas, 2005-2014

Table 3. ZIP-Code-level life expectancy at birth (in years) of populations in Texas, 2005-2014

*Includes Texas residents who are black, non-Hispanic (NH) white, or white Hispanic

*Number of ZIP Codes that did not have 1) fewer than 400 deaths over the entire study period or 2) a difference in the 95%confidence 
interval lower and upper bounds of more than 4 years. (See Suppression section for more information).
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 Number* Minimum 10th 

Percentile Median 90th 
Percentile Maximum Range

Combined 

Males + females 214 72.3 73.8 76.4 79.8 86.4 14.1

Female 174 74.9 77.1 79.2 82.6 85.8 10.9

Male 179 68.7 70.8 73.7 77.1 82.3 13.6

Hispanic 

Males + females 71 73.3 75.3 78.6 87.8 94.5 21.2

Female 41 77.6 79.0 82.6 89.4 94.6 16.9

Male 52 70.7 73.3 76.5 86.6 96.0 25.3

Black 

Males + females 61 68.7 70.0 72.8 78.0 87.1 18.4

Female 30 73.5 74.4 77.7 85.9 87.1 13.6

Male 33 66.6 67.6 71.4 85.3 91.2 24.7

NH White 

Males + females 189 71.7 73.7 76.2 79.8 84.6 12.9

Female 155 75.4 76.8 79.1 82.1 88.9 13.4

Male 158 68.1 70.9 73.6 77.1 81.7 13.6

Table 4. County-level life expectancy at birth (in years) of populations in Texas, 2005-2014

*Number of ZIP codes that did not have 1) fewer than 400 deaths over the entire study period or 2) a difference in the 95% confidence 
interval lower and upper bounds of more than 4 years. (See Suppression section for more information).
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Two data sources were used to calculate life 
expectancy: death data and population denomi-
nator data. Death data was obtained from DSHS 
Center for Health Statistics. Death data was ob-
tained for all Texas residents who died between 
2005-2014. Each death record includes the year 
of death and the decedent’s sex, race/ethnicity, 
age, ZIP Code, and county of residence at time 
of death. Population denominator data for ZIP 
Codes and counties for all studied population 
groups were obtained from Geolytics for all years 
2005–2014.5 To calculate a denominator for each 
year, interpolation across multiple datasets (e.g., 
2010 decennial U.S. Census, American Community 
Survey data) was required; thus population data 
are not always integers. Specifics of the meth-
ods used to interpolate US Census and American 

Community Survey data are available upon 
request (see Citation and Contact Information 
section below).

All ZIP Codes in each data source were convert-
ed to ZIP Code Tabulation Areas (ZCTAs) using 
crosswalk files.6 ZCTAs are essentially spatial 
definitions of ZIP Codes. For simplicity, these are 
referred to “ZIP Codes.”

This study was approved by the Texas DSHS 
Institutional Review Board (IRB #16-038). 
Because all individual-level data for this study 
were from deceased persons, the life expectan-
cy analyses were deemed exempt by the UT 
Southwestern Medical Center IRB. 

Table 5 shows inclusion/exclusion criteria and 
racial/ethnic group definitions. Decedents with 
missing sex, race/ethnicity, age, or geograph-
ic data (ZIP Code or county) were excluded. 
The analysis dataset was further restricted to 
decedents who were either black (regardless of 
ethnicity, white Hispanic, or non-Hispanic white. 
The analysis was restricted to these three groups 
because the number of residents in other racial/
ethnic groups in Texas was too small to allow 
reliable estimation at the ZIP Code and county 

level. The black Hispanic population in Texas 
is very small (2.2% of all blacks in Texas are 
Hispanic; of the entire Texas population, 0.26% 
are black Hispanics).7 Therefore, black Hispanics 
were included in the black population rather 
than the Hispanic population. Death in ZIP Codes 
for which population denominator data were 
not available were also dropped. In all, 97.4% of 
all deaths in the state of Texas during 2005-2014 
(n=1,626,640 deaths) were included in life expec-
tancy calculation.

Technical Notes

Data Sources

Variable Definitions and Inclusion/
Exclusion Criteria

5- GeoLytics custom report. For more information about GeoLytics: http://www.geolytics.com/ 

6- UDS Mapper, ZIP Code to ZCTA Crosswalk. Obtained from: https://www.udsmapper.org/zcta-crosswalk.cfm Accessed on February 2, 
2019.

7- 2010 American Community Survey one-year estimates obtained from: https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/pro-
ductview.xhtml?pid=ACS_17_1YR_B03002&prodType=table#none Accessed on February 2, 2019.

http://www.geolytics.com/
https://www.udsmapper.org/zcta-crosswalk.cfm
https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_17_1YR_B03002&prodType=table#none
https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_17_1YR_B03002&prodType=table#none
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Selection Criteria Number of Deaths Removed Remain (%)

Total Texas Resident Death Records - 1669337 (100.00)

Exclude if “Age” is missing 506 1668831 (99.97)

Exclude if decedent not “Non-Hispanic 
White” “Black” and “Hispanic” 8 35022 1633809 (97.87)

Exclude if “ZIP” or “Zip Code Tabulation 
Area (ZCTA)” or “county” is missing or ZIP 

and ZCTA do not match 
6992 1626817 (97.45)

Exclude if “Sex” is missing 0 1626817 (97.45)

Exclude ZIP Code records with missing 
population denominator data (ZIP Codes 

73949, 75556, 79837) 
177 1626640 (97.44)

Table 5. Inclusion and exclusion criteria and number of death records removed and retained in analysis 

8- Race/ethnicity coding in death records changed midway through the study time period: 
2005  (White: d_c_race=01 & d_hispo!=1; Black:  d_c_race=02; Hispanic: d_c_race=01 & d_hispo=1); and 2006-2014 (White: r_white=1 & 
his_not=1; Black:  r_black=1; Hispanic: raceth=3 & r_black=0)
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Life expectancy estimates using 
Monte Carlo simulation

Life expectancy was calculated using the Chiang 
method, the most widely used approach to cal-
culate life expectancy at birth using abridged life 
tables.9 Because Chiang’s method faces limita-
tions regarding calculation of life expectancy in 
geographic areas with few deaths or small pop-
ulations, Monte Carlo simulations10 , described 
in detail below, were performed and the Chiang 
method was applied to the simulated data in 
order to calculate life expectancy. 

The Chiang abridged life table method works as 
follows: The age intervals (x

i 
, x

i+1
) used to con-

struct the abridged life table are as follows: 0-4, 
5-9, 10-14, 15-19, 20-24, 25-29, 30-34, 35-39, 40-44, 
45-49, 50-54, 55-59, 60-64, 65-69, 70-74, 75-79, 
80-84, 85+, where i=0,1, ... , w. The age-specific 
death rate Mi is estimated as D

i
/P

i
, where D

i
 is the 

number of deaths occurring in the age interval (x
i 

, x
i+1

) and P
i
 is the mid-year population in the age 

interval (x
i 
, x

i+1
).  D

i  was obtained from the death 
data and Pi from the population denominator 
data. Then the proportion dying in 

is given by , where n
i
 is 

the length of age interval; and ai is the average 
fraction of interval (x

i 
, x

i+1
) lived by an individual 

dying at an age included in the interval (x
i 
, x

i+1
)

(here we use a
i
=0.5). The number of people alive 

at age xi is denoted by l
i 
; the number of deaths 

in (x
i 
, x

i+1
) is calculated as d

i
=l

i
q

i 
; then l

(i+1)
=l

i
-d

i 
. 

The number of years lived in the interval (x
i 
, x

i+1
) 

by the l
i
 survivors at age x

i
 is L

i
=n

i
(l

i
-d

i
 ) +a

i 
n

i 
d

i
 

and for the final age interval, L
w
=l

w
/M

w
. Combining 

over intervals, the estimated life expectancy in 
age interval i is

Thus, the life expectancy at birth is

Chiang used the binomial distribution to cal-
culate the standard error of the probability of 

death, .  Assuming independence 

across age groups, one can then apply the delta 
method to compute a standard error for the life 
expectancy.  However, this method can fail when 
q

i
 is close to 0 or 1, or P

i
 is too small, which is fre-

quently the case when calculating life expectan-
cy at the ZIP Code level. To address this problem, 
a Monte Carlo method proposed by Andreev and 
Shkolnikov2 was used.

It is assumed that the number of deaths D
i
 

follows the binomial distribution Binomial (q
i
, 

N
i
).  Next, for each age group i, a random number 

was generated p~Uniform(0,1) from the uniform 
distribution and then calculate the pth quantile of 
the Binomial(q

i
,N

i
) and use this simulated number 

as the number of deaths for each age group. 
Then, Chiang’s method was applied to the simu-
lated data to calculate life expectancy. Repeating 
this method many times leads to a simulated 
distribution of life expectancies, whose 2.5th and 
97.5th quantiles are used as the 95% confidence 
interval for life expectancy.

9- Chiang, Chin Long & World Health Organization. (1979). Life table and mortality analysis / Chin Long Chiang. Geneva: World Health 
Organization. Available at: http://apps.who.int/iris/handle/10665/62916 

10- Andreev, E. M., & Shkolnikov, V. M. (2010). Spreadsheet for calculation of confidence limits for any life table or healthy-life table quan-
tity. Rostock: Max Planck Institute for Demographic Research (MPIDR Technical Report, 5. June 2010. Obtained from: https://www.demogr.
mpg.de/papers/technicalreports/tr-2010-005.pdf  Accessed on February 2, 2019.

http://apps.who.int/iris/handle/10665/62916
https://www.demogr.mpg.de/papers/technicalreports/tr-2010-005.pdf
https://www.demogr.mpg.de/papers/technicalreports/tr-2010-005.pdf
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Life expectancy estimates that were particular-
ly unstable due to small sample numbers were 
suppressed. When there were a large enough 
number of deaths and population size, the life 
expectancy calculated from Monte Carlo simula-
tion and Chiang’s method are similar; for strata 
with small population size and numbers of deaths 

the simulation method can differ from Chiang’s 
method. Thus, to ensure accuracy of simulated 
life expectancy estimates, strata were suppressed 
that had 1) fewer than 400 deaths over the entire 
study period or 2) a difference in the 95% confi-
dence interval lower and upper bounds of more 
than 4 years.

Report prepared by Sandi L. Pruitt PhD, Eileen Nehme PhD, Molly O’Neil MS, Dan Oppenheimer 
MFA, Daniel F. Heitjan PhD, Zhiyun Ge PhD, Amy E. Hughes PhD, Danyi Xiong MA, Nagla Elerian 
MS, and David Lakey MD of University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center, Department of 
Population and Data Sciences (SLP, DFH, ZG, AEH), The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Tyler/University of Texas System Population Health (EN, MO, DO, NE, DL), and Southern Methodist 
University Department of Statistical Sciences (DH, ZG, DX). 

Design and development by Mohamad Karimifar, MFA, The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at Tyler/University of Texas System Population Health.

For inquiries, contact txhealthmaps@utsouthwestern.edu. 

Data Suppression 

Citation and Contact Information 

mailto:texashealthmaps@utsouthwestern.edu
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Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)

County Name All Residents Black Hispanic White

Anderson 73.84 (73.45, 74.24) 73.3 (72.31, 74.24) Suppressed 73.88 (73.38, 74.39)

Andrews 75.65 (74.86, 76.44) Suppressed Suppressed 74.35 (73.18, 75.5)

Angelina 75.87 (75.53, 76.19) 71.79 (70.89, 72.7) Suppressed 75.72 (75.33, 76.12)

Aransas 74.89 (74.18, 75.6) Suppressed Suppressed 74.46 (73.58, 75.32)

Archer 79.11 (78.11, 80.11) Suppressed Suppressed 78.96 (77.89, 80.02)

Atascosa 76.62 (76.13, 77.09) Suppressed 76.89 (76.23, 77.54) 76.28 (75.53, 77.01)

Austin 77.41 (76.85, 77.98) Suppressed Suppressed 77.63 (76.94, 78.32)

Bailey 76.94 (75.78, 78.09) Suppressed Suppressed 76.22 (74.11, 78.1)

Bandera 80.6 (79.89, 81.31) Suppressed Suppressed 80.01 (79.25, 80.78)

Bastrop 77.22 (76.85, 77.58) 73.08 (71.75, 74.4) 81.52 (80.62, 82.4) 76.59 (76.13, 77.06)

Baylor 73.83 (72, 75.59) Suppressed Suppressed 74.28 (72.44, 76.17)

Bee 77.44 (76.88, 77.98) Suppressed 75.7 (74.94, 76.42) 78.82 (77.91, 79.7)

Bell 78.05 (77.85, 78.24) 77.7 (77.15, 78.24) 82.4 (81.8, 83.01) 77.72 (77.47, 77.96)

Bexar 79.08 (79, 79.16) 76.53 (76.2, 76.84) 79.59 (79.49, 79.7) 79 (78.88, 79.13)

Blanco 78.06 (76.99, 79.16) Suppressed Suppressed 77.69 (76.43, 78.91)

Bosque 75.59 (74.86, 76.32) Suppressed Suppressed 75 (74.14, 75.83)

Bowie 76.29 (75.98, 76.6) 74.52 (73.81, 75.21) Suppressed 76.38 (76.01, 76.75)

Brazoria 78.56 (78.37, 78.74) 86.29 (85.51, 87.03) 82.43 (81.96, 82.9) 77.15 (76.92, 77.37)

Brazos 80.8 (80.56, 81.04) 74.05 (73.26, 74.82) 84.48 (83.64, 85.33) 81.43 (81.13, 81.71)

Brewster 83.4 (82.33, 84.5) Suppressed Suppressed 83.04 (81.55, 84.49)

Brooks 74.17 (73.03, 75.34) Suppressed 73.78 (72.62, 74.99) Suppressed

Brown 74.44 (73.95, 74.93) Suppressed Suppressed 74.08 (73.52, 74.65)

Burleson 76.72 (75.96, 77.47) Suppressed Suppressed 76.19 (75.28, 77.1)

Burnet 78.97 (78.48, 79.45) Suppressed Suppressed 78.5 (77.93, 79.06)

Caldwell 78.14 (77.61, 78.63) Suppressed 79.8 (78.92, 80.64) 77.53 (76.79, 78.22)

Calhoun 76 (75.33, 76.66) Suppressed 76.75 (75.69, 77.7) 75.18 (74.13, 76.19)

Callahan 75.79 (74.95, 76.63) Suppressed Suppressed 75.56 (74.69, 76.41)

Cameron 81.2 (81.03, 81.37) Suppressed 80.68 (80.5, 80.86) 81.14 (80.61, 81.67)

Camp 73.92 (73.03, 74.83) Suppressed Suppressed 73.96 (72.81, 75.12)

Carson 76.74 (75.56, 77.94) Suppressed Suppressed 76.29 (75.01, 77.6)

Cass 75.06 (74.53, 75.6) 72.96 (71.63, 74.29) Suppressed 75.33 (74.72, 75.93)

Supplemental Tables

Table 6. Life Expectancy at birth (in years) by county and race/ethnicity in Texas, 2005–2014
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Castro 77.75 (76.61, 78.82) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Chambers 77.36 (76.81, 77.91) Suppressed Suppressed 77.05 (76.46, 77.65)

Cherokee 76.18 (75.72, 76.63) 72.05 (70.78, 73.32) Suppressed 75.8 (75.25, 76.37)

Childress 77.01 (75.88, 78.12) Suppressed Suppressed 74.82 (73.54, 76.13)

Clay 76.37 (75.41, 77.32) Suppressed Suppressed 76.23 (75.25, 77.18)

Coke 75.03 (73.11, 76.97) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Coleman 73.84 (72.79, 74.9) Suppressed Suppressed 73.6 (72.38, 74.87)

Collin 82.46 (82.34, 82.59) 86.52 (85.79, 87.26) 93.44 (92.73, 94.15) 81.95 (81.82, 82.09)

Collingsworth 73.9 (71.93, 75.8) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Colorado 76.62 (75.93, 77.31) Suppressed Suppressed 77.35 (76.38, 78.3)

Comal 80.73 (80.44, 81.03) Suppressed 81.58 (80.87, 82.27) 80.35 (80, 80.7)

Comanche 76.32 (75.45, 77.17) Suppressed Suppressed 76.25 (75.21, 77.24)

Cooke 76.12 (75.62, 76.63) Suppressed Suppressed 75.88 (75.31, 76.43)

Coryell 78.85 (78.45, 79.25) Suppressed Suppressed 77.61 (77.14, 78.07)

Crosby 73.8 (72.64, 74.95) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Dallam 73.66 (72.36, 75.03) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Dallas 78.31 (78.24, 78.37) 74.75 (74.59, 74.9) 85.32 (85.13, 85.5) 77.97 (77.87, 78.08)

Dawson 76.09 (75.3, 76.84) Suppressed 75.26 (74.08, 76.42) 76.8 (75.62, 77.96)

Deaf Smith 76.68 (75.94, 77.39) Suppressed 76.13 (75.17, 77.07) 76.41 (75.08, 77.7)

Delta 74.56 (73.19, 75.89) Suppressed Suppressed 74.27 (72.73, 75.77)

Denton 82.32 (82.18, 82.45) 87.06 (86.21, 87.93) 92.47 (91.73, 93.2) 81.63 (81.49, 81.78)

DeWitt 75.81 (75.13, 76.5) Suppressed 75.21 (73.96, 76.52) 76.14 (75.15, 77.1)

Dimmit 76.72 (75.71, 77.76) Suppressed 76.55 (75.44, 77.67) Suppressed

Donley 74.8 (73.12, 76.44) Suppressed Suppressed 74.5 (72.62, 76.31)

Duval 74.29 (73.41, 75.15) Suppressed 73.98 (73.06, 74.87) Suppressed

Eastland 74.08 (73.34, 74.82) Suppressed Suppressed 73.82 (73.02, 74.62)

Ector 74.53 (74.27, 74.78) 70.19 (68.84, 71.6) 76.6 (76.2, 77) 73.12 (72.74, 73.51)

El Paso 79.83 (79.72, 79.94) 77.65 (76.82, 78.44) 80.5 (80.37, 80.62) 77.54 (77.25, 77.82)

Ellis 78.16 (77.9, 78.41) 74.66 (73.73, 75.6) 80.93 (80.11, 81.77) 78.18 (77.88, 78.46)

Erath 78.2 (77.71, 78.69) Suppressed Suppressed 77.62 (77.07, 78.16)

Falls 75.94 (75.22, 76.66) 72.52 (71.13, 73.9) Suppressed 76.02 (74.91, 77.07)

Fannin 74.59 (74.09, 75.1) Suppressed Suppressed 74.15 (73.61, 74.69)

Fayette 77.5 (76.85, 78.16) Suppressed Suppressed 77.73 (76.96, 78.49)

Fisher 74.75 (73.02, 76.47) Suppressed Suppressed 75.49 (73.49, 77.49)

Floyd 75.5 (74.3, 76.68) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)

County Name All Residents Black Hispanic White
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Fort Bend 82.9 (82.75, 83.06) 84.07 (83.66, 84.48) 87.75 (87.32, 88.17) 82.11 (81.9, 82.31)

Franklin 77.72 (76.78, 78.67) Suppressed Suppressed 77.46 (76.42, 78.47)

Freestone 76.16 (75.45, 76.87) Suppressed Suppressed 75.98 (75.15, 76.8)

Frio 79.32 (78.42, 80.18) Suppressed 81.11 (80.01, 82.2) Suppressed

Gaines 77.05 (76.22, 77.87) Suppressed Suppressed 76.79 (75.74, 77.77)

Galveston 76.66 (76.47, 76.84) 71.87 (71.37, 72.38) 79.47 (79.01, 79.91) 76.94 (76.71, 77.16)

Garza 76.99 (75.66, 78.27) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Gillespie 81.18 (80.56, 81.77) Suppressed Suppressed 80.91 (80.17, 81.61)

Goliad 80.15 (78.99, 81.33) Suppressed Suppressed 79.82 (78.36, 81.24)

Gonzales 75.56 (74.82, 76.28) Suppressed 76.58 (75.35, 77.77) 75.74 (74.65, 76.86)

Gray 74.26 (73.6, 74.91) Suppressed Suppressed 73.63 (72.83, 74.41)

Grayson 75.65 (75.38, 75.93) 71.83 (70.57, 73.12) Suppressed 75.48 (75.18, 75.79)

Gregg 74.81 (74.54, 75.09) 70.8 (70.17, 71.44) Suppressed 75.07 (74.73, 75.41)

Grimes 76.99 (76.33, 77.64) 74.58 (72.93, 76.18) Suppressed 76.66 (75.87, 77.47)

Guadalupe 80.8 (80.51, 81.07) 79.58 (78.39, 80.74) 81.89 (81.34, 82.42) 80.39 (80.02, 80.74)

Hale 76.84 (76.33, 77.33) Suppressed 77.65 (76.81, 78.47) 76.38 (75.58, 77.17)

Hall 73.49 (71.86, 75.24) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Hamilton 75.4 (74.28, 76.51) Suppressed Suppressed 75.1 (73.89, 76.29)

Hansford 76.44 (75.2, 77.71) Suppressed Suppressed 76.3 (74.61, 77.91)

Hardeman 77.84 (76.06, 79.6) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Hardin 75.2 (74.79, 75.6) Suppressed Suppressed 75.33 (74.92, 75.75)

Harris 78.87 (78.82, 78.93) 75.25 (75.12, 75.38) 83.92 (83.81, 84.03) 78.21 (78.13, 78.28)

Harrison 76.13 (75.73, 76.52) 71.82 (70.98, 72.65) Suppressed 76.98 (76.51, 77.46)

Hartley 81.5 (80.25, 82.71) Suppressed Suppressed 79.76 (78.24, 81.25)

Haskell 74.96 (73.5, 76.41) Suppressed Suppressed 74.35 (72.38, 76.2)

Hays 82.83 (82.56, 83.1) Suppressed 85.43 (84.8, 86.08) 82.4 (82.09, 82.71)

Henderson 75.56 (75.21, 75.92) 71.28 (69.81, 72.74) Suppressed 75.32 (74.93, 75.72)

Hidalgo 82.36 (82.23, 82.5) Suppressed 81.16 (81.02, 81.3) 84.63 (84.15, 85.11)

Hill 75.48 (74.95, 76.01) Suppressed Suppressed 75.08 (74.45, 75.72)

Hockley 75.42 (74.8, 76.06) Suppressed 74.01 (72.93, 75.03) 75.76 (74.87, 76.63)

Hood 78.13 (77.71, 78.56) Suppressed Suppressed 77.78 (77.33, 78.24)

Hopkins 76.3 (75.79, 76.79) Suppressed Suppressed 76.12 (75.56, 76.7)

Houston 75.47 (74.87, 76.09) 72.83 (71.57, 74.11) Suppressed 75.93 (75.16, 76.7)

Howard 74.63 (74.1, 75.13) Suppressed 77.19 (76.17, 78.17) 73.49 (72.77, 74.2)

Hunt 75.29 (74.96, 75.63) 69.8 (68.57, 71.07) Suppressed 75.3 (74.93, 75.68)

Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)

County Name All Residents Black Hispanic White
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Hutchinson 73.83 (73.16, 74.49) Suppressed Suppressed 73.46 (72.71, 74.2)

Jack 76.11 (75.03, 77.13) Suppressed Suppressed 74.88 (73.66, 76.15)

Jackson 76.24 (75.42, 77.09) Suppressed Suppressed 77.47 (76.42, 78.51)

Jasper 75.42 (74.91, 75.93) 71.06 (69.78, 72.39) Suppressed 75.92 (75.35, 76.5)

Jefferson 75.81 (75.62, 76.01) 72.82 (72.47, 73.16) 90.97 (90.07, 91.87) 76.12 (75.84, 76.39)

Jim Hogg 75.3 (74.02, 76.52) Suppressed 75.48 (74.1, 76.76) Suppressed

Jim Wells 75.11 (74.62, 75.6) Suppressed 75.08 (74.51, 75.64) 75.22 (74.17, 76.32)

Johnson 76.99 (76.73, 77.23) Suppressed 84.44 (83.29, 85.54) 76.49 (76.22, 76.76)

Jones 76.84 (76.15, 77.5) Suppressed Suppressed 75.3 (74.41, 76.18)

Karnes 75.35 (74.54, 76.15) Suppressed 73.26 (72.14, 74.34) 76.08 (74.61, 77.4)

Kaufman 76.35 (76.04, 76.66) 72.14 (71.15, 73.15) Suppressed 76.29 (75.94, 76.63)

Kendall 80.13 (79.63, 80.63) Suppressed Suppressed 80.16 (79.63, 80.71)

Kerr 78.46 (78.02, 78.91) Suppressed 79.27 (78.12, 80.4) 78.36 (77.83, 78.89)

Kimble 76.04 (74.5, 77.53) Suppressed Suppressed 75.92 (73.98, 77.77)

Kleberg 77.4 (76.86, 77.94) Suppressed 76.64 (76.01, 77.26) 78.98 (77.89, 80.02)

Knox 74.95 (73.35, 76.53) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

La Salle 78.56 (77.33, 79.8) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Lamar 74.45 (74.03, 74.88) 70.66 (69.5, 71.8) Suppressed 74.58 (74.11, 75.07)

Lamb 73.75 (72.9, 74.61) Suppressed Suppressed 73.71 (72.33, 75.08)

Lampasas 76.6 (75.89, 77.28) Suppressed Suppressed 76.6 (75.83, 77.36)

Lavaca 78.27 (77.57, 78.96) Suppressed Suppressed 78.9 (78.13, 79.68)

Lee 77.77 (77.02, 78.5) Suppressed Suppressed 77.76 (76.87, 78.65)

Leon 75.7 (74.88, 76.5) Suppressed Suppressed 75.28 (74.33, 76.2)

Liberty 73.54 (73.2, 73.88) 72.59 (71.54, 73.65) Suppressed 72.62 (72.22, 73.03)

Limestone 73.8 (73.15, 74.44) 71.64 (70.08, 73.17) Suppressed 73.27 (72.45, 74.1)

Live Oak 81.96 (80.79, 83.07) Suppressed Suppressed 81.32 (79.87, 82.74)

Llano 78.27 (77.37, 79.15) Suppressed Suppressed 77.98 (77.01, 78.91)

Lubbock 76.75 (76.56, 76.93) 69.96 (69.22, 70.71) 75.85 (75.48, 76.22) 77.73 (77.5, 77.95)

Lynn 74.35 (72.96, 75.78) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Madison 77.07 (76.22, 77.89) Suppressed Suppressed 76.75 (75.72, 77.76)

Marion 73.02 (72.05, 74) Suppressed Suppressed 73.86 (72.75, 75.01)

Mason 79.07 (77.19, 80.94) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Matagorda 75.84 (75.34, 76.34) 70.67 (69.19, 72.18) 80.06 (78.99, 81.21) 75.61 (74.9, 76.3)

Maverick 79.12 (78.69, 79.54) Suppressed 79.46 (79.03, 79.89) Suppressed

McCulloch 74.18 (73, 75.35) Suppressed Suppressed 73.96 (72.53, 75.35)

Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)
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McLennan 77.08 (76.87, 77.28) 71.5 (70.92, 72.08) 80.45 (79.85, 81.04) 77.62 (77.36, 77.87)

Medina 78.03 (77.57, 78.47) Suppressed 77.67 (76.99, 78.36) 78.26 (77.62, 78.87)

Midland 79.06 (78.78, 79.33) 72.65 (71.5, 73.76) 80.51 (79.95, 81.07) 78.96 (78.62, 79.31)

Milam 74.91 (74.27, 75.54) Suppressed Suppressed 75.63 (74.87, 76.39)

Mills 78.06 (76.65, 79.51) Suppressed Suppressed 78.01 (76.44, 79.58)

Mitchell 75.56 (74.54, 76.55) Suppressed Suppressed 75.14 (73.85, 76.47)

Montague 73.55 (72.85, 74.23) Suppressed Suppressed 73.34 (72.61, 74.08)

Montgomery 79.71 (79.55, 79.86) 76.82 (75.89, 77.71) 89.96 (89.24, 90.64) 79.09 (78.91, 79.26)

Moore 77.1 (76.37, 77.81) Suppressed Suppressed 75.25 (74.19, 76.32)

Morris 73.63 (72.74, 74.51) Suppressed Suppressed 73.9 (72.82, 74.95)

Nacogdoches 75.75 (75.37, 76.13) 70.46 (69.55, 71.41) Suppressed 76.14 (75.68, 76.61)

Navarro 75.14 (74.7, 75.56) 69.72 (68.55, 70.92) Suppressed 74.99 (74.44, 75.55)

Newton 73.32 (72.49, 74.15) Suppressed Suppressed 73.58 (72.61, 74.55)

Nolan 73.44 (72.63, 74.23) Suppressed Suppressed 73.65 (72.62, 74.62)

Nueces 77.86 (77.69, 78.03) 72.88 (72, 73.79) 78.06 (77.83, 78.27) 77.7 (77.42, 77.99)

Ochiltree 75.1 (74.17, 76.01) Suppressed Suppressed 72.88 (71.58, 74.18)

Orange 73.34 (73.01, 73.67) 69.99 (68.88, 71.11) Suppressed 73.31 (72.96, 73.68)

Palo Pinto 74.36 (73.78, 74.96) Suppressed Suppressed 74 (73.35, 74.63)

Panola 75.39 (74.77, 76.02) 72.76 (71.11, 74.34) Suppressed 75.45 (74.76, 76.16)

Parker 78.39 (78.1, 78.67) Suppressed Suppressed 78.01 (77.7, 78.31)

Parmer 78.09 (77.06, 79.06) Suppressed Suppressed 76.17 (74.59, 77.67)

Pecos 77.3 (76.52, 78.03) Suppressed 77.5 (76.54, 78.41) 76.83 (75.44, 78.27)

Polk 72.29 (71.79, 72.79) 70.83 (69.41, 72.24) Suppressed 71.71 (71.13, 72.32)

Potter 73.82 (73.54, 74.09) 73.64 (72.63, 74.65) 77.99 (77.36, 78.59) 72.77 (72.4, 73.14)

Presidio 86.35 (85.04, 87.66) Suppressed Suppressed Suppressed

Rains 77 (76.02, 77.97) Suppressed Suppressed 76.66 (75.59, 77.69)

Randall 79.78 (79.48, 80.05) Suppressed 89.16 (87.55, 90.79) 79.43 (79.12, 79.73)

Red River 72.78 (71.88, 73.67) Suppressed Suppressed 73.18 (72.13, 74.24)

Reeves 79.66 (78.67, 80.65) Suppressed 78.12 (77.03, 79.2) Suppressed

Refugio 75.43 (74.38, 76.45) Suppressed Suppressed 76.68 (75.09, 78.16)

Robertson 74.85 (74.06, 75.63) 68.67 (67, 70.42) Suppressed 76.45 (75.45, 77.41)

Rockwall 80.38 (80.03, 80.73) Suppressed Suppressed 80.3 (79.91, 80.66)

Runnels 74.26 (73.28, 75.26) Suppressed Suppressed 74.96 (73.7, 76.23)

Rusk 76.98 (76.53, 77.42) 75.47 (74.23, 76.68) Suppressed 76.6 (76.09, 77.13)

Sabine 75.42 (74.35, 76.47) Suppressed Suppressed 75.22 (74.07, 76.37)
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San Augustine 72.82 (71.62, 74.01) Suppressed Suppressed 73.64 (72.17, 75.06)

San Jacinto 76.48 (75.83, 77.16) Suppressed Suppressed 76.32 (75.57, 77.08)

San Patricio 75.67 (75.31, 76.02) Suppressed 75.25 (74.74, 75.74) 75.97 (75.43, 76.49)

San Saba 77.6 (76.2, 78.92) Suppressed Suppressed 76.39 (74.65, 78.02)

Scurry 76.89 (76.08, 77.68) Suppressed Suppressed 76.06 (75.08, 77.08)

Shelby 74.11 (73.5, 74.75) 69.26 (67.71, 70.8) Suppressed 74.28 (73.52, 75.03)

Smith 78.21 (77.99, 78.42) 74.84 (74.29, 75.37) 94.45 (92.86, 96.05) 78.31 (78.05, 78.57)

Somervell 76.86 (75.76, 77.93) Suppressed Suppressed 76.06 (74.82, 77.26)

Starr 78.03 (77.6, 78.44) Suppressed 77.63 (77.21, 78.04) Suppressed

Stephens 75.54 (74.58, 76.54) Suppressed Suppressed 74.92 (73.79, 76.05)

Swisher 77.14 (76.05, 78.27) Suppressed Suppressed 77.03 (75.54, 78.49)

Tarrant 78.73 (78.65, 78.81) 76.48 (76.24, 76.71) 84.44 (84.18, 84.69) 78.4 (78.3, 78.49)

Taylor 76.09 (75.82, 76.36) 70.25 (69.02, 71.48) 76.38 (75.65, 77.1) 76.43 (76.12, 76.74)

Terry 75.73 (74.87, 76.58) Suppressed Suppressed 74.89 (73.55, 76.26)

Titus 76.85 (76.29, 77.39) Suppressed Suppressed 76.06 (75.31, 76.77)

Tom Green 77.47 (77.17, 77.75) Suppressed 78.18 (77.63, 78.73) 77.25 (76.88, 77.62)

Travis 81.97 (81.86, 82.08) 77.42 (77.01, 77.81) 84.99 (84.72, 85.25) 82.01 (81.88, 82.14)

Trinity 73.84 (73.03, 74.67) Suppressed Suppressed 74.43 (73.56, 75.29)

Tyler 75.54 (74.85, 76.2) Suppressed Suppressed 75.19 (74.46, 75.92)

Upshur 74.38 (73.88, 74.89) 69.56 (67.73, 71.43) Suppressed 74.65 (74.1, 75.19)

Uvalde 77.53 (76.93, 78.12) Suppressed 77.11 (76.37, 77.85) 77.34 (76.09, 78.5)

Val Verde 78.58 (78.14, 79.01) Suppressed 78.9 (78.39, 79.39) 77.9 (77.02, 78.82)

Van Zandt 74.97 (74.53, 75.4) Suppressed Suppressed 74.73 (74.26, 75.2)

Victoria 77.01 (76.68, 77.32) 71.99 (70.57, 73.44) 76.32 (75.79, 76.83) 77.58 (77.14, 78.03)

Walker 78.76 (78.36, 79.16) 76.22 (75.29, 77.15) Suppressed 79.25 (78.76, 79.73)

Waller 78.45 (77.93, 78.94) 78.01 (76.69, 79.27) Suppressed 76.86 (76.19, 77.54)

Ward 74.39 (73.46, 75.33) Suppressed Suppressed 73.11 (71.69, 74.54)

Washington 78.32 (77.8, 78.84) 72.59 (71.19, 73.98) Suppressed 79.29 (78.69, 79.87)

Webb 79.55 (79.34, 79.77) Suppressed 79.62 (79.39, 79.84) 77.67 (76.55, 78.81)

Wharton 76.26 (75.81, 76.73) 71.4 (70.05, 72.7) 77.03 (76.12, 77.96) 77.24 (76.6, 77.87)

Wheeler 73.99 (72.58, 75.38) Suppressed Suppressed 73.76 (71.99, 75.49)

Wichita 75.03 (74.77, 75.3) 72.92 (72.01, 73.83) 77.78 (76.96, 78.63) 74.8 (74.5, 75.1)

Wilbarger 74.19 (73.36, 74.99) Suppressed Suppressed 73.88 (72.85, 74.84)

Willacy 78.68 (77.98, 79.35) Suppressed 78.62 (77.88, 79.35) Suppressed

Williamson 83.68 (83.51, 83.85) 85.54 (84.43, 86.66) 91.41 (90.78, 92.04) 83.02 (82.83, 83.2)

Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)

County Name All Residents Black Hispanic White



Life Expectancy At Birth in Communities Across Texas 19

Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)

County Name All Residents Black Hispanic White

Wilson 78.48 (78, 78.95) Suppressed 78.49 (77.63, 79.3) 78.62 (78.03, 79.2)

Winkler 73.04 (71.89, 74.17) Suppressed Suppressed 71.72 (70.07, 73.4)

Wise 76.72 (76.32, 77.13) Suppressed Suppressed 76.06 (75.63, 76.51)

Wood 76.04 (75.55, 76.54) Suppressed Suppressed 75.92 (75.39, 76.47)

Yoakum 77.4 (76.31, 78.43) Suppressed Suppressed 75.18 (73.41, 76.93)

Young 74.15 (73.46, 74.84) Suppressed Suppressed 73.89 (73.12, 74.64)

Zapata 78.83 (77.86, 79.8) Suppressed 78 (77, 78.97) Suppressed

Zavala 77.09 (76.13, 78.03) Suppressed 77.45 (76.48, 78.46) Suppressed

Note:
1. Data are suppressed if:

a. Range of the 95% CI is greater than 4 years;
b. Number of deaths is less than 400;

2. In 40 out of 254 counties, data are suppressed for all residents.
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Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)

County Name All Residents Male Female

Anderson 73.84 (73.45, 74.24) 71.33 (70.83, 71.86) 77.34 (76.71, 77.96)

Andrews 75.65 (74.86, 76.44) 72.74 (71.66, 73.86) 78.56 (77.48, 79.63)

Angelina 75.87 (75.53, 76.19) 73 (72.54, 73.47) 78.7 (78.25, 79.14)

Aransas 74.89 (74.18, 75.6) 71.55 (70.51, 72.57) 78.62 (77.69, 79.58)

Archer 79.11 (78.11, 80.11) 75.76 (74.34, 77.19) Suppressed

Atascosa 76.62 (76.13, 77.09) 73.12 (72.46, 73.78) 80.37 (79.72, 81.03)

Austin 77.41 (76.85, 77.98) 74.91 (74.1, 75.73) 79.84 (79.05, 80.6)

Bailey 76.94 (75.78, 78.09) Suppressed Suppressed

Bandera 80.6 (79.89, 81.31) 78.29 (77.3, 79.32) 83.13 (82.14, 84.06)

Bastrop 77.22 (76.85, 77.58) 74.94 (74.42, 75.45) 79.71 (79.18, 80.2)

Baylor 73.83 (72, 75.59) Suppressed Suppressed

Bee 77.44 (76.88, 77.98) 75.2 (74.45, 75.92) 79.93 (79.09, 80.72)

Bell 78.05 (77.85, 78.24) 75.36 (75.09, 75.64) 80.75 (80.48, 81.01)

Bexar 79.08 (79, 79.16) 76.17 (76.06, 76.28) 81.86 (81.75, 81.96)

Blanco 78.06 (76.99, 79.16) 75.56 (73.94, 77.22) 80.75 (79.39, 82.11)

Bosque 75.59 (74.86, 76.32) 72.88 (71.86, 73.93) 78.49 (77.5, 79.47)

Bowie 76.29 (75.98, 76.6) 73.54 (73.1, 73.98) 79.01 (78.57, 79.43)

Brazoria 78.56 (78.37, 78.74) 76.7 (76.43, 76.96) 80.49 (80.23, 80.74)

Brazos 80.8 (80.56, 81.04) 78.73 (78.37, 79.08) 82.68 (82.35, 83.02)

Brewster 83.4 (82.33, 84.5) Suppressed Suppressed

Brooks 74.17 (73.03, 75.34) 70.07 (68.53, 71.71) Suppressed

Brown 74.44 (73.95, 74.93) 71.71 (71.01, 72.4) 77.23 (76.55, 77.88)

Burleson 76.72 (75.96, 77.47) 73.07 (71.98, 74.18) 80.52 (79.54, 81.45)

Burnet 78.97 (78.48, 79.45) 75.84 (75.12, 76.56) 82.14 (81.52, 82.75)

Caldwell 78.14 (77.61, 78.63) 75.2 (74.47, 75.9) 81.02 (80.29, 81.68)

Calhoun 76 (75.33, 76.66) 72.84 (71.91, 73.78) 79.51 (78.6, 80.39)

Callahan 75.79 (74.95, 76.63) 73.49 (72.29, 74.75) 78.05 (76.92, 79.21)

Cameron 81.2 (81.03, 81.37) 78 (77.75, 78.25) 84.2 (83.97, 84.42)

Camp 73.92 (73.03, 74.83) 70.61 (69.34, 71.88) 77.4 (76.2, 78.54)

Carson 76.74 (75.56, 77.94) Suppressed Suppressed

Cass 75.06 (74.53, 75.6) 72.17 (71.38, 72.96) 77.96 (77.24, 78.67)

Castro 77.75 (76.61, 78.82) Suppressed Suppressed

Table 7. Life Expectancy at birth (in years) by county and sex in Texas, 2005–2014
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Chambers 77.36 (76.81, 77.91) 75.16 (74.37, 75.95) 79.69 (78.94, 80.4)

Cherokee 76.18 (75.72, 76.63) 72.86 (72.25, 73.49) 79.57 (78.92, 80.2)

Childress 77.01 (75.88, 78.12) Suppressed Suppressed

Clay 76.37 (75.41, 77.32) 73.78 (72.46, 75.1) 78.95 (77.67, 80.24)

Coke 75.03 (73.11, 76.97) Suppressed Suppressed

Coleman 73.84 (72.79, 74.9) 70.73 (69.29, 72.21) 77.12 (75.67, 78.66)

Collin 82.46 (82.34, 82.59) 81.17 (80.99, 81.36) 83.81 (83.66, 83.97)

Collingsworth 73.9 (71.93, 75.8) Suppressed Suppressed

Colorado 76.62 (75.93, 77.31) 73.71 (72.75, 74.67) 79.54 (78.57, 80.51)

Comal 80.73 (80.44, 81.03) 78.36 (77.93, 78.79) 83.09 (82.69, 83.48)

Comanche 76.32 (75.45, 77.17) 73.59 (72.44, 74.76) 79.12 (77.91, 80.29)

Cooke 76.12 (75.62, 76.63) 73.24 (72.52, 73.96) 79.08 (78.41, 79.73)

Coryell 78.85 (78.45, 79.25) 76.22 (75.64, 76.79) 81.35 (80.81, 81.88)

Crosby 73.8 (72.64, 74.95) Suppressed Suppressed

Dallam 73.66 (72.36, 75.03) Suppressed Suppressed

Dallas 78.31 (78.24, 78.37) 75.57 (75.47, 75.67) 80.86 (80.77, 80.95)

Dawson 76.09 (75.3, 76.84) 74.03 (72.99, 75.05) 78.22 (77.09, 79.38)

Deaf Smith 76.68 (75.94, 77.39) 73.26 (72.28, 74.22) 80.1 (79.11, 81.07)

Delta 74.56 (73.19, 75.89) Suppressed Suppressed

Denton 82.32 (82.18, 82.45) 81.26 (81.05, 81.47) 83.57 (83.4, 83.74)

DeWitt 75.81 (75.13, 76.5) 73.08 (72.13, 74) 78.81 (77.82, 79.77)

Dimmit 76.72 (75.71, 77.76) 72.8 (71.28, 74.3) 80.79 (79.46, 82.17)

Donley 74.8 (73.12, 76.44) Suppressed Suppressed

Duval 74.29 (73.41, 75.15) 71.42 (70.21, 72.63) 77.56 (76.34, 78.74)

Eastland 74.08 (73.34, 74.82) 70.37 (69.37, 71.39) 77.98 (76.94, 78.93)

Ector 74.53 (74.27, 74.78) 71.36 (71, 71.72) 77.69 (77.34, 78.03)

El Paso 79.83 (79.72, 79.94) 76.8 (76.64, 76.96) 82.66 (82.51, 82.8)

Ellis 78.16 (77.9, 78.41) 76.03 (75.66, 76.38) 80.22 (79.87, 80.54)

Erath 78.2 (77.71, 78.69) 75.67 (74.96, 76.38) 80.66 (80, 81.29)

Falls 75.94 (75.22, 76.66) 72.68 (71.63, 73.7) 79.01 (78.05, 80.01)

Fannin 74.59 (74.09, 75.1) 72.33 (71.66, 72.97) 77.3 (76.56, 78.05)

Fayette 77.5 (76.85, 78.16) 74.68 (73.74, 75.62) 80.26 (79.38, 81.13)

Fisher 74.75 (73.02, 76.47) Suppressed Suppressed

Floyd 75.5 (74.3, 76.68) Suppressed Suppressed

Fort Bend 82.9 (82.75, 83.06) 81.87 (81.63, 82.13) 84.2 (84, 84.4)

Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)

County Name All Residents Male Female
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Franklin 77.72 (76.78, 78.67) 74.77 (73.46, 76.08) 80.66 (79.44, 81.94)

Freestone 76.16 (75.45, 76.87) 73.23 (72.24, 74.2) 79.36 (78.41, 80.3)

Frio 79.32 (78.42, 80.18) 76.25 (75.08, 77.4) 82.5 (81.19, 83.85)

Gaines 77.05 (76.22, 77.87) 74.39 (73.21, 75.54) 79.68 (78.52, 80.79)

Galveston 76.66 (76.47, 76.84) 73.79 (73.54, 74.05) 79.58 (79.32, 79.81)

Garza 76.99 (75.66, 78.27) Suppressed Suppressed

Gillespie 81.18 (80.56, 81.77) 78.51 (77.61, 79.42) 83.78 (82.98, 84.57)

Goliad 80.15 (78.99, 81.33) Suppressed Suppressed

Gonzales 75.56 (74.82, 76.28) 72.24 (71.21, 73.24) 79.08 (78.05, 80.07)

Gray 74.26 (73.6, 74.91) 72.32 (71.47, 73.16) 76.22 (75.27, 77.19)

Grayson 75.65 (75.38, 75.93) 72.76 (72.37, 73.16) 78.46 (78.09, 78.85)

Gregg 74.81 (74.54, 75.09) 71.88 (71.5, 72.27) 77.61 (77.23, 77.98)

Grimes 76.99 (76.33, 77.64) 75.29 (74.38, 76.19) 79.01 (78.07, 79.93)

Guadalupe 80.8 (80.51, 81.07) 78.28 (77.85, 78.67) 83.28 (82.89, 83.64)

Hale 76.84 (76.33, 77.33) 73.99 (73.31, 74.66) 79.8 (79.08, 80.47)

Hall 73.49 (71.86, 75.24) Suppressed Suppressed

Hamilton 75.4 (74.28, 76.51) 72.2 (70.49, 73.9) 78.71 (77.29, 80.12)

Hansford 76.44 (75.2, 77.71) Suppressed Suppressed

Hardeman 77.84 (76.06, 79.6) Suppressed Suppressed

Hardin 75.2 (74.79, 75.6) 72.68 (72.11, 73.25) 77.7 (77.13, 78.25)

Harris 78.87 (78.82, 78.93) 76.42 (76.34, 76.49) 81.23 (81.16, 81.3)

Harrison 76.13 (75.73, 76.52) 73.01 (72.45, 73.58) 79.19 (78.65, 79.7)

Hartley 81.5 (80.25, 82.71) Suppressed Suppressed

Haskell 74.96 (73.5, 76.41) 71.72 (69.84, 73.63) Suppressed

Hays 82.83 (82.56, 83.1) 81.4 (80.99, 81.81) 84.4 (84.05, 84.75)

Henderson 75.56 (75.21, 75.92) 72.51 (71.99, 73.02) 78.77 (78.29, 79.27)

Hidalgo 82.36 (82.23, 82.5) 79.08 (78.89, 79.28) 85.56 (85.38, 85.73)

Hill 75.48 (74.95, 76.01) 72.32 (71.59, 73.06) 78.83 (78.1, 79.55)

Hockley 75.42 (74.8, 76.06) 72.48 (71.59, 73.38) 78.35 (77.48, 79.2)

Hood 78.13 (77.71, 78.56) 75.65 (75.05, 76.26) 80.64 (80.06, 81.2)

Hopkins 76.3 (75.79, 76.79) 73.29 (72.57, 74.02) 79.35 (78.67, 80)

Houston 75.47 (74.87, 76.09) 73.97 (73.15, 74.82) 77.09 (76.21, 78.01)

Howard 74.63 (74.1, 75.13) 72.21 (71.54, 72.89) 77.38 (76.62, 78.12)

Hunt 75.29 (74.96, 75.63) 72.5 (72.03, 72.97) 78.17 (77.7, 78.62)

Hutchinson 73.83 (73.16, 74.49) 71.78 (70.88, 72.7) 75.86 (74.97, 76.79)

Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)

County Name All Residents Male Female
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Jack 76.11 (75.03, 77.13) 74.31 (72.91, 75.64) 77.83 (76.21, 79.41)

Jackson 76.24 (75.42, 77.09) 72.7 (71.53, 73.89) 79.97 (78.84, 81.12)

Jasper 75.42 (74.91, 75.93) 72.91 (72.22, 73.62) 77.92 (77.19, 78.61)

Jefferson 75.81 (75.62, 76.01) 72.98 (72.7, 73.25) 78.67 (78.4, 78.94)

Jim Hogg 75.3 (74.02, 76.52) Suppressed Suppressed

Jim Wells 75.11 (74.62, 75.6) 71.44 (70.75, 72.13) 78.91 (78.23, 79.57)

Johnson 76.99 (76.73, 77.23) 74.58 (74.22, 74.93) 79.41 (79.06, 79.74)

Jones 76.84 (76.15, 77.5) 75.1 (74.18, 76) 79 (77.99, 80.01)

Karnes 75.35 (74.54, 76.15) 72.92 (71.9, 73.88) 78.39 (77.13, 79.67)

Kaufman 76.35 (76.04, 76.66) 73.92 (73.48, 74.35) 78.76 (78.34, 79.16)

Kendall 80.13 (79.63, 80.63) 78.02 (77.29, 78.78) 82.24 (81.56, 82.9)

Kerr 78.46 (78.02, 78.91) 74.5 (73.84, 75.16) 82.58 (82.03, 83.13)

Kimble 76.04 (74.5, 77.53) Suppressed Suppressed

Kleberg 77.4 (76.86, 77.94) 74.26 (73.54, 74.96) 80.61 (79.86, 81.4)

Knox 74.95 (73.35, 76.53) Suppressed Suppressed

La Salle 78.56 (77.33, 79.8) Suppressed Suppressed

Lamar 74.45 (74.03, 74.88) 71.59 (70.99, 72.2) 77.23 (76.65, 77.81)

Lamb 73.75 (72.9, 74.61) 70.37 (69.2, 71.57) 77.26 (76.08, 78.39)

Lampasas 76.6 (75.89, 77.28) 74.51 (73.58, 75.46) 78.63 (77.63, 79.58)

Lavaca 78.27 (77.57, 78.96) 75.17 (74.22, 76.14) 81.39 (80.4, 82.36)

Lee 77.77 (77.02, 78.5) 74.76 (73.67, 75.83) 80.9 (79.88, 81.88)

Leon 75.7 (74.88, 76.5) 72.84 (71.67, 74.04) 78.73 (77.63, 79.86)

Liberty 73.54 (73.2, 73.88) 70.85 (70.38, 71.33) 76.3 (75.83, 76.77)

Limestone 73.8 (73.15, 74.44) 70.77 (69.85, 71.66) 77.16 (76.32, 78.03)

Live Oak 81.96 (80.79, 83.07) 78.75 (77.11, 80.32) 85.77 (84.19, 87.36)

Llano 78.27 (77.37, 79.15) 75.08 (73.82, 76.29) 81.56 (80.32, 82.78)

Lubbock 76.75 (76.56, 76.93) 73.97 (73.71, 74.23) 79.44 (79.19, 79.69)

Lynn 74.35 (72.96, 75.78) Suppressed Suppressed

Madison 77.07 (76.22, 77.89) 74.64 (73.54, 75.74) 79.79 (78.61, 80.94)

Marion 73.02 (72.05, 74) 69.8 (68.46, 71.1) 76.44 (75.07, 77.86)

Mason 79.07 (77.19, 80.94) Suppressed Suppressed

Matagorda 75.84 (75.34, 76.34) 73.41 (72.72, 74.11) 78.29 (77.58, 78.98)

Maverick 79.12 (78.69, 79.54) 75.84 (75.22, 76.45) 82.32 (81.77, 82.85)

McCulloch 74.18 (73, 75.35) 71.24 (69.62, 72.84) 77.11 (75.48, 78.68)

McLennan 77.08 (76.87, 77.28) 74.21 (73.92, 74.5) 79.8 (79.52, 80.08)

Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)

County Name All Residents Male Female
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Medina 78.03 (77.57, 78.47) 75.66 (75.04, 76.26) 80.54 (79.9, 81.18)

Midland 79.06 (78.78, 79.33) 75.78 (75.39, 76.16) 82.22 (81.86, 82.59)

Milam 74.91 (74.27, 75.54) 72.11 (71.22, 72.98) 77.77 (76.87, 78.66)

Mills 78.06 (76.65, 79.51) Suppressed Suppressed

Mitchell 75.56 (74.54, 76.55) 74.39 (73.23, 75.61) 76.82 (75.08, 78.45)

Montague 73.55 (72.85, 74.23) 70.17 (69.16, 71.2) 77.08 (76.15, 77.98)

Montgomery 79.71 (79.55, 79.86) 77.48 (77.26, 77.71) 81.9 (81.7, 82.11)

Moore 77.1 (76.37, 77.81) 74.44 (73.45, 75.44) 79.76 (78.8, 80.67)

Morris 73.63 (72.74, 74.51) 69.92 (68.64, 71.22) 77.47 (76.32, 78.62)

Nacogdoches 75.75 (75.37, 76.13) 73.07 (72.54, 73.6) 78.31 (77.77, 78.85)

Navarro 75.14 (74.7, 75.56) 71.98 (71.38, 72.58) 78.28 (77.7, 78.87)

Newton 73.32 (72.49, 74.15) 70.56 (69.44, 71.67) 76.43 (75.24, 77.6)

Nolan 73.44 (72.63, 74.23) 70.42 (69.33, 71.47) 76.57 (75.41, 77.7)

Nueces 77.86 (77.69, 78.03) 74.65 (74.41, 74.89) 81.05 (80.81, 81.26)

Ochiltree 75.1 (74.17, 76.01) Suppressed 77.41 (76.18, 78.66)

Orange 73.34 (73.01, 73.67) 70.53 (70.05, 71) 76.23 (75.77, 76.7)

Palo Pinto 74.36 (73.78, 74.96) 71.75 (70.93, 72.58) 76.96 (76.15, 77.77)

Panola 75.39 (74.77, 76.02) 72.73 (71.84, 73.61) 78.04 (77.19, 78.89)

Parker 78.39 (78.1, 78.67) 76.48 (76.06, 76.9) 80.39 (80, 80.78)

Parmer 78.09 (77.06, 79.06) Suppressed Suppressed

Pecos 77.3 (76.52, 78.03) 75.33 (74.32, 76.31) 79.51 (78.38, 80.63)

Polk 72.29 (71.79, 72.79) 68.68 (67.99, 69.36) 76.72 (76.04, 77.42)

Potter 73.82 (73.54, 74.09) 71 (70.61, 71.38) 76.71 (76.32, 77.09)

Presidio 86.35 (85.04, 87.66) Suppressed Suppressed

Rains 77 (76.02, 77.97) 73.94 (72.51, 75.38) 80.49 (79.21, 81.7)

Randall 79.78 (79.48, 80.05) 77.08 (76.65, 77.48) 82.33 (81.94, 82.7)

Red River 72.78 (71.88, 73.67) 69.51 (68.31, 70.79) 76.23 (74.93, 77.48)

Reeves 79.66 (78.67, 80.65) 75.71 (74.3, 77.12) 84.21 (82.85, 85.56)

Refugio 75.43 (74.38, 76.45) 72.23 (70.8, 73.64) 78.82 (77.31, 80.23)

Robertson 74.85 (74.06, 75.63) 71.59 (70.48, 72.75) 78.17 (77.12, 79.23)

Rockwall 80.38 (80.03, 80.73) 79.49 (78.97, 80.01) 81.48 (81.01, 81.92)

Runnels 74.26 (73.28, 75.26) 71.76 (70.44, 73.15) 76.69 (75.31, 78.06)

Rusk 76.98 (76.53, 77.42) 74.29 (73.72, 74.9) 79.66 (79.02, 80.28)

Sabine 75.42 (74.35, 76.47) 72.54 (70.99, 74.01) 78.5 (76.96, 79.95)

San Augustine 72.82 (71.62, 74.01) 70.72 (69.06, 72.27) 74.88 (73.16, 76.54)

Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)
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San Jacinto 76.48 (75.83, 77.16) 73.94 (72.99, 74.88) 79.27 (78.31, 80.2)

San Patricio 75.67 (75.31, 76.02) 72.75 (72.25, 73.25) 78.74 (78.23, 79.23)

San Saba 77.6 (76.2, 78.92) Suppressed Suppressed

Scurry 76.89 (76.08, 77.68) 74.02 (72.95, 75.13) 79.79 (78.68, 80.91)

Shelby 74.11 (73.5, 74.75) 70.57 (69.66, 71.44) 77.8 (76.96, 78.64)

Smith 78.21 (77.99, 78.42) 75.54 (75.22, 75.85) 80.71 (80.41, 81)

Somervell 76.86 (75.76, 77.93) Suppressed Suppressed

Starr 78.03 (77.6, 78.44) 74.68 (74.08, 75.27) 81.31 (80.75, 81.89)

Stephens 75.54 (74.58, 76.54) 72.92 (71.59, 74.32) 78.19 (76.81, 79.68)

Swisher 77.14 (76.05, 78.27) 73.92 (72.4, 75.5) Suppressed

Tarrant 78.73 (78.65, 78.81) 76.35 (76.23, 76.46) 80.96 (80.85, 81.06)

Taylor 76.09 (75.82, 76.36) 73.41 (73.03, 73.8) 78.6 (78.23, 78.97)

Terry 75.73 (74.87, 76.58) 73.38 (72.34, 74.45) 78.21 (76.89, 79.48)

Titus 76.85 (76.29, 77.39) 74.04 (73.22, 74.83) 79.64 (78.91, 80.32)

Tom Green 77.47 (77.17, 77.75) 74.67 (74.25, 75.08) 80.12 (79.72, 80.51)

Travis 81.97 (81.86, 82.08) 80.03 (79.88, 80.19) 83.88 (83.74, 84.03)

Trinity 73.84 (73.03, 74.67) 70.32 (69.18, 71.5) 77.5 (76.4, 78.59)

Tyler 75.54 (74.85, 76.2) 72.83 (71.94, 73.73) 78.59 (77.62, 79.53)

Upshur 74.38 (73.88, 74.89) 71.32 (70.6, 72.03) 77.51 (76.82, 78.19)

Uvalde 77.53 (76.93, 78.12) 74.33 (73.52, 75.14) 80.86 (80.05, 81.65)

Val Verde 78.58 (78.14, 79.01) 75.19 (74.57, 75.79) 82.16 (81.55, 82.76)

Van Zandt 74.97 (74.53, 75.4) 71.93 (71.3, 72.56) 78.12 (77.55, 78.7)

Victoria 77.01 (76.68, 77.32) 73.8 (73.34, 74.26) 80.18 (79.75, 80.6)

Walker 78.76 (78.36, 79.16) 76.71 (76.18, 77.23) 81.62 (81.02, 82.22)

Waller 78.45 (77.93, 78.94) 75.35 (74.64, 76.03) 81.53 (80.82, 82.22)

Ward 74.39 (73.46, 75.33) 70.48 (69.16, 71.83) 78.6 (77.36, 79.86)

Washington 78.32 (77.8, 78.84) 75.52 (74.78, 76.24) 80.97 (80.25, 81.66)

Webb 79.55 (79.34, 79.77) 75.78 (75.47, 76.1) 83.07 (82.78, 83.35)

Wharton 76.26 (75.81, 76.73) 73.36 (72.72, 74.02) 79.04 (78.39, 79.65)

Wheeler 73.99 (72.58, 75.38) Suppressed Suppressed

Wichita 75.03 (74.77, 75.3) 72.5 (72.14, 72.86) 77.57 (77.2, 77.95)

Wilbarger 74.19 (73.36, 74.99) 71.19 (70.09, 72.31) 77.19 (76.05, 78.32)

Willacy 78.68 (77.98, 79.35) 76.31 (75.38, 77.2) 81.24 (80.23, 82.25)

Williamson 83.68 (83.51, 83.85) 82.31 (82.06, 82.56) 85.11 (84.89, 85.32)

Wilson 78.48 (78, 78.95) 75.27 (74.62, 75.92) 81.94 (81.3, 82.59)
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County Name All Residents Male Female
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Life Expectancy (95% Confidence Interval)

County Name All Residents Male Female

Winkler 73.04 (71.89, 74.17) Suppressed Suppressed

Wise 76.72 (76.32, 77.13) 74.27 (73.71, 74.85) 79.31 (78.76, 79.85)

Wood 76.04 (75.55, 76.54) 73.33 (72.65, 73.98) 78.87 (78.15, 79.58)

Yoakum 77.4 (76.31, 78.43) Suppressed Suppressed

Young 74.15 (73.46, 74.84) 72.2 (71.23, 73.18) 75.99 (75.04, 76.97)

Zapata 78.83 (77.86, 79.8) 75.08 (73.71, 76.42) Suppressed

Zavala 77.09 (76.13, 78.03) 73 (71.74, 74.33) Suppressed

Note:
1. Data are suppressed if:

a. Range of the 95% CI is greater than 4 years;
b. Number of deaths is less than 400;

2. In 40 out of 254 counties, data are suppressed for all residents.


